Agenda Re port 2725 JUdQeVC;?ln Jamieson

rr"‘- ; Viera, FL 32040
/j revard

Consent

F.18 9/15/2020

Subject:
Approval, Re: Three Year Extension (Amendment #7) to Lease Agreement with the Brevard Cultural Alliance
(BCA)

Fiscal Impact:
$1 per year, for a total of $3.

Dept/Office:

Tourism Development Office

Requested Action:

Itis requested that the Board to approve and authorize the Chair to execute Amendment #7 to the Lease
Agreement between the BCA and Brevard County for office space located at Merritt Island Service Complex,
2575 North Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, Florida subject to County Attorney, Central Services and Risk
Management approval. It is also requested that the Board authorize the County Manager to execute any
necessary budget change requests.

This motion requires a super majority vote.

Summary Explanation and Background:

The Brevard Cultural Alliance (BCA) has leased space at the Viera Government Center since 2010, in early
2020, the BCA moved to leased space at the Merritt Island Service Complex. This request extends the current
lease agreement three (3) years from October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2023 and requires that BCA
continue to provide oversight for Art in Public Places, technical and advisory services on arts and cultural
resources in Brevard County; and serve as a clearinghouse for arts and cultural resources to improve quality of
life in Brevard County.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:
Please return a memo of the Board’s action to Tourism Director and CAO.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 1 Printed on 9/8/2020
powered by Legistar™ 306



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BFIE\IAFIQ«M%

FLORIDA'S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Street @ PO. Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 637-2001
Fax: (321) 264-6972
Kimberly.Powell@brevardclerk.us

September 16, 2020

MEMORANDUM
TO: Peter Cranis, Tourist Development Office Director

RE: ltem F.18., Three Year Extension, Amendment No. 7, to Lease Agreement with the
Brevard Cultural Alliance (BCA)

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on September 15, 2020, approved a
three month extension for BCA lease for office space at the Merritt Island Service Complex located
at 2575 North Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island; and directed staff to do a thorough analysis on
the feasibility of using the space for the Tourist Development Office, including answering any
questions the Board may have, and providing the information to the Board prior to the ending of
the three month extension.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SCOTT ELLIS, CLERK

{ .' LS u(/'é/g /gﬂ\f’é//

Kimberly Powell, Clerk to the Board

cc: County Attorney
County Manager

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 15th day of September, 2020, by and
between the following Parties: the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “County” and
the BREVARD CULTURAL ALLIANCE, INC., a Florida nanprofit corporation with IRS 501c3 status,
hereafter referred to as “BCA”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2010-229, the County authorized leasing office space to
the BCA; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2010, the Parties entered into a Lease Agreement,
hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement” for property located at 2725 Judge Fran Jamieson
Way, Building C - Room 307, Viera, Florida for one dollar (51) per year. The Term of the
Agreement was for a one-year period from October 1, 2010 to September 30, 2011, amended
on October 4, 2011 to extend the Agreement to September 30, 2012, amended on October 9,
2012 to extend the Agreement to September 30, 2013, amended on October 8, 2013 to extend
the Agreement to September 30, 2014, amended on October 21, 2014 to extend the
Agreement to September 30, 2017, and amended on October 24, 2017 to extend the
Agreement to September 30, 2020 and amended for the BCA office relocation to Merritt Island
Service Complex, 2575 North Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, Florida on September 17,
2019; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the Brevard Cultural Alliance (BCA) office lease
for athree (3) year term of October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein, the Parties agree as
follows:

1. The Recitals are true and correct and incorporated by this reference.

2. BCA shall have a lease on space in Merritt Island Service Complex, 2575 North
Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, Florida for a three (3) year term of Cctober 1, 2020
through September 30, 2023. All the terms and conditions of the Lease and its
amendments, which are incorporated herein by reference, not inconsistent with the
provisions of this Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect.

3. in return for the lease, the BCA agrees to continue providing the following services:
a. Oversight and management for the Art in Public Places Advisory Committee activities

and the Art Installations Programs at the County Government Center and the Harry T, &
Harriette V. Moore Justice Center; and

307



b. Technical, promaotional information and advisory services to residents, visitors,
businesses, artists, arts and cultural organizations, and government agencies on the arts
and cultural resources and programs in Brevard County; and

c. Serve as a clearinghouse for arts and cultural resources and programs to improve the
quality of life issues and reasonably result in encouraging participation of residents,
visitors and industry in the cultural arts.

4, Each Party represents that the person signing on its behalf has been fully authorized by
all required action to sign on behalf of and to bind that Party to the obligations stated
herein.

5. in the event the property is not used or ceases to be used for its stated purpose, the

lease term shall immediately cease, and the County shall have the right to re-enter and
repossess the property.

IN WITNESS
written. % :

WHEREQF, the Parties have set their hands and seals on the date first above

AVE e

ATTEST: Pt Bh s 7%l BREVARD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BREVARD COUETY, FLORIDA
By: )

By: e e e

Scott Ellis; Clerk - - b Bryan Andrew Lober, Chair
' Date:September 15, 2020
; As authorized by the Board on 9/15/20

BREVARD CLLTURAL ALLIANCE, INC.

Witness: ) By:
Printed NLMM
Title: ¢ ZQ(‘gmgd, 45 cA HeCD O

Direcrors
Witness: __ Kathy Engerran Date: -3/ = 2020

Reviewed for legal form and content:

g- =
Assistant County Attorney

308



JejiWwis 3Je S31IS Y10g 404 51500 ANUIN

sJielsumop pue dn
J0J S pue|s| 113N 10} 98e1004 atenbsg

20T ‘0€
aunf uo saJidxa sasea|] O L 1UaJ44nd ay]

9]1EBWI1So Ue aJe S1S0D SuOolleAouay

99'7¢€'g S sl
T207 ‘T Aenugad Jo)e a8eyealq asea
7664191 S :S1 070 ‘T 3sn8ny Jaye adeyealq asea
"wco_unF_:mwm pue saloN
SELEV'Z6 S | 9£°9€T'99 19'9€2°29 (19°5£0's€) S SONIAVS
69°679°20C S | 8T'SSLLE 8T'SSLLE ZT'STIZET S SIVLOL
00°000'79 S 00°000°Z9 S UOI1BJ0[3Y /UOiIeAOURY
¥8'6SE°CE S ¥8°65€'ZE S 93eyealq asea
- S CETMITT
70£9 G8'S9T'STT S | 8T'SSL LS RT'SS/LLE 8C'SSLLE S juay
pue|s} 11449JAl- S150) SUOI1eI0|Y
¥0'€90°00€ S | ¥9°T66°20T 6816666 1S°6L0°L6 S SIVi0ol
= S salnn
LT1'9 ¥0°€90°00€ S | ¥9'166°C0T 68'166°66 19°6/0L6 S jusy
- S aSe[|IA 02051500 UOIIBI0T JUALIND
1994 aJenbg Y101 € J1edx Z 1edj T JedA
€207/9 01 220Z/L | Zeoe/9 01 1Z0Z/L | 1Z0Z/9 01 020Z/L




